G I E OI{(}* I Q Richard E. Dunn, Director
’ 7 EPD Director’s Office

" DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES » Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive
Suite 1456, East Tower
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION Atlanta, Georgia 30334

404-656-4713

December 9, 2022

MEMORANDUM

To: Karen Hays, Air Branch Chief 4(%
Through: James Boylan, Assistant Branch Chief
From: DeAnna Oser, Ambient Monitoring Program Manager

RE: South DeKalb January 2022 Sampling Results for Ethylene Oxide

Samples of Ethylene Oxide (EtO) were taken at our South DeKalb monitoring station during the month
of January 2022. Samples were collected on the pressurized ATEC system. The samples listed as AF
indicate the samples were scheduled but not collected. The Qualifier codes of “1” and “6” were added to
data because the pressurized system samplers used for collection had not been verified against an ethylene
oxide standard prior to sampling. The Qualifier code of “SQ” indicates the analysis of the sample was
above the method detection limit but below the practical quantification limit. The Qualifier Code of “MD”
indicates a value less than the method detection limit.

Location Date Qualifier Eto Concer;tratlon
(ug/m°)
South DeKalb ATEC 01/05/2022 1,6 0.13
South DeKalb ATEC QA 01/05/2022 AF
South DeKalb ATEC 01/11/2022 AF
South DeKalb ATEC 01/17/2022 1,6,SQ 0.07
South DeKalb ATEC 01/23/2022 1,6 0.13
South DeKalb ATEC 01/20/2022 1,6, SQ 0.06
South DeKalb ATEC QA 01/20/2022 1,6, SQ 0.06
South DeKalb ATEC 01/29/2022 1,6, MD 0.04

If you have any questions, please let me know.

DGO/do



GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403
(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

Date Collected: 1/5/2022
Time Collected: 0:00
] Sample Collector: J. BRYANT
TO: Ga EPD Air Program o
EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring Chlorination:
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120 Sample Type:
Atlanta, GA 30354 Received By: HZ
Date Received: 1/19/2022
Sample ID:  AK92585 . .
: 10:47 AM
Facility Name: COBB S2 Time Received
Site ID: s2 Project: DATA STUDY
Location ID: QCCAN Reporting Date: 3/18/2022
Location Descr: Received Temperature: 23.5 oC
PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range

ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194650

Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 9.7044 ppbV HZ 1/20/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.1235 ppbV 0.0232 Hz 1/20/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 69.4157 ug/m3 HZ 1/20/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.2226 ug/m3 0.0418 Hz 1/20/2022
COMMENTS: $ETO received in lab at 1psi.

ug/L: micrograms/liter <: less than Laboratory Contacts:

mg/L: milligrams/liter MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level Lab Director:  Mark Tolbert 470-524-0577

m%kg_" mllllgrams/l;lﬂ_cl)gram RL: Reporting Limit Inorganics: Carmen Pyles  470-524-0629

Sg/gg.mrm::;g?:nrzlsgr;%gram LSPC: result less than lower specification Metals: Shene Jones 470-524-0544

ppm; parts per million USPC: result greater than upper specification Organics: Mary Bowman  470-524-0639

ppb: parts per billion TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz 470-524-0684

org/L: organisms/liter VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL) Microbiology: =~ Mary Bowman  470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK92585
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403
(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

Date Collected: 1/5/2022
Time Collected: 0:00
] Sample Collector: J. BRYANT
TO: Ga EPD Air Program o
EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring Chlorination:
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120 Sample Type:
Atlanta, GA 30354 Received By: HZ
Date Received: 1/19/2022
Sample ID:  AK92586 . .
it Time Received: 10:47 AM
Facility Name: COBB S2-QA
Site ID: S2-QA Project: DATA STUDY
Location ID: Reporting Date: 3/18/2022
Location Descr: Received Temperature: 21.9 oC
PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range
ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194650
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 10.8678 ppbV HZ 1/20/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.1069 ppbV 0.0232 Hz 1/20/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 77.7375 ug/m3 HZ 1/20/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.1927 ug/m3 0.0418 Hz 1/20/2022
COMMENTS: $ETO received in lab at 4 in Hg.
ug/L: micrograms/liter <: less than Laboratory Contacts:
mg/L: milligrams/liter MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level Lab Director:  Mark Tolbert 470-524-0577
m%kg_" mllllgrams/l;lﬂ_cl)gram RL: Reporting Limit Inorganics: Carmen Pyles  470-524-0629
Sg/gg.mrm::;g?:nrzlsgr;%gram LSPC: result less than lower specification Metals: Shene Jones 470-524-0544
ppm; parts per million USPC: result greater than upper specification Organics: Mary Bowman  470-524-0639
ppb: parts per billion TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz 470-524-0684
org/L: organisms/liter VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL) Microbiology: =~ Mary Bowman  470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK92586
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403
(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

Date Collected: 1/5/2022
Time Collected: 0:00
] Sample Collector: J. BRYANT
TO: Ga EPD Air Program o
EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring Chlorination:
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120 Sample Type:
Atlanta, GA 30354 Received By: HZ
Date Received: 1/19/2022
Sample ID:  AK92587 . .
it Time Received: 10:47 AM
Facility Name: COVINGTON C2
Site ID: Cc2 Project: DATA STUDY
Location ID: Reporting Date: 3/18/2022
Location Descr: Received Temperature: 21.6 oC
PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range
ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194650
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 9.9380 ppbV HZ 1/21/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0610 ppbV SQ 0.0232 Hz 1/21/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 71.0866 ug/m3 HZ 1/21/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.11 ug/m3 SQ 0.0418 Hz 1/21/2022
COMMENTS: $ETO received in lab at 6 in Hg.
ug/L: micrograms/liter <: less than Laboratory Contacts:
mg/L: milligrams/liter MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level Lab Director:  Mark Tolbert 470-524-0577
m%kg_" mllllgrams/l;lﬂ_cl)gram RL: Reporting Limit Inorganics: Carmen Pyles  470-524-0629
Sg/gg.mrm::;g?:nrzlsgr;%gram LSPC: result less than lower specification Metals: Shene Jones 470-524-0544
ppm; parts per million USPC: result greater than upper specification Organics: Mary Bowman  470-524-0639
ppb: parts per billion TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz 470-524-0684
org/L: organisms/liter VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL) Microbiology: =~ Mary Bowman  470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK92587
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403
(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

Date Collected: 1/5/2022
Time Collected: 0:00
] Sample Collector: J. BRYANT
TO: Ga EPD Air Program o
EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring Chlorination:
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120 Sample Type:
Atlanta, GA 30354 Received By: HZ
Date Received: 1/19/2022
Sample ID:  AK92588 . .
it Time Received: 10:47 AM
Facility Name: COVINGTON C2-QA
Site ID: C2-QA Project: DATA STUDY
Location ID: Reporting Date: 3/18/2022
Location Descr: Received Temperature: 20.1 oC
PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range
ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194650
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 10.6741 ppbV HZ 1/21/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0826 ppbV 0.0232 Hz 1/21/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 76.352 ug/m3 HZ 1/21/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.1489 ug/m3 0.0418 Hz 1/21/2022
COMMENTS: $ETO received in lab at 9.5 in Hg.
ug/L: micrograms/liter <: less than Laboratory Contacts:
mg/L: milligrams/liter MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level Lab Director:  Mark Tolbert 470-524-0577
m%kg_" mllllgrams/l;lﬂ_cl)gram RL: Reporting Limit Inorganics: Carmen Pyles  470-524-0629
Sg/gg.mrm::;g?:nrzlsgr;%gram LSPC: result less than lower specification Metals: Shene Jones 470-524-0544
ppm; parts per million USPC: result greater than upper specification Organics: Mary Bowman  470-524-0639
ppb: parts per billion TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz 470-524-0684
org/L: organisms/liter VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL) Microbiology: =~ Mary Bowman  470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK92588
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403
(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

Date Collected: 1/5/2022
Time Collected: 0:00
] Sample Collector: J. BRYANT
TO: Ga EPD Air Program o
EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring Chlorination:
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120 Sample Type:
Atlanta, GA 30354 Received By: HZ
Date Received: 1/19/2022
Sample ID:  AK92589 . .
it Time Received: 10:47 AM
Facility Name: FULTON F2
Site ID: E2 Project: DATA STUDY
Location ID: Reporting Date: 3/18/2022
Location Descr: Received Temperature: 23.9 oC
PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range
ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194650
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 11.2666 ppbV HZ 1/20/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.1430 ppbV 0.0232 Hz 1/20/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 80.5901 ug/m3 HZ 1/20/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.2578 ug/m3 0.0418 Hz 1/20/2022
COMMENTS: $ETO received in lab at 4 in Hg.
ug/L: micrograms/liter <: less than Laboratory Contacts:
mg/L: milligrams/liter MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level Lab Director:  Mark Tolbert 470-524-0577
m%kg_" mllllgrams/l;lﬂ_cl)gram RL: Reporting Limit Inorganics: Carmen Pyles  470-524-0629
Sg/gg.mrm::;g?:nrzlsgr;%gram LSPC: result less than lower specification Metals: Shene Jones 470-524-0544
ppm; parts per million USPC: result greater than upper specification Organics: Mary Bowman  470-524-0639
ppb: parts per billion TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz 470-524-0684
org/L: organisms/liter VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL) Microbiology: =~ Mary Bowman  470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK92589
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403
(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

Date Collected: 1/5/2022
Time Collected: 0:00
] Sample Collector: J. BRYANT
TO: Ga EPD Air Program o
EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring Chlorination:
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120 Sample Type:
Atlanta, GA 30354 Received By: HZ
Date Received: 1/19/2022
Sample ID:  AK92590 . .
it Time Received: 10:47 AM
Facility Name: FULTON F2-QA
Site ID: F2-QA Project: DATA STUDY
Location ID: Reporting Date: 3/18/2022
Location Descr: Received Temperature: 20.7 oC
PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range
ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194650
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 9.8208 ppbV HZ 1/20/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.1439 ppbV 0.0232 Hz 1/20/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 70.2483 ug/m3 HZ 1/20/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.2594 ug/m3 0.0418 Hz 1/20/2022
COMMENTS: $ETO received in lab at 1psi.
ug/L: micrograms/liter <: less than Laboratory Contacts:
mg/L: milligrams/liter MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level Lab Director:  Mark Tolbert 470-524-0577
m%kg_" mllllgrams/l;lﬂ_cl)gram RL: Reporting Limit Inorganics: Carmen Pyles  470-524-0629
Sg/gg.mrm::;g?:nrzlsgr;%gram LSPC: result less than lower specification Metals: Shene Jones 470-524-0544
ppm; parts per million USPC: result greater than upper specification Organics: Mary Bowman  470-524-0639
ppb: parts per billion TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz 470-524-0684
org/L: organisms/liter VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL) Microbiology: =~ Mary Bowman  470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK92590
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403

(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

Date Collected: 1/5/2022
Time Collected: 0:00
. Sample Collector: C. CULBERT
TO: Ga EPD Air Program o
EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring Chlorination:
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120 Sample Type:
Atlanta, GA 30354 Received By: HZ
Date Received: 1/14/2022
Sample ID:  AK92592 . .
: 7:56 AM
Facility Name: DOUGLAS - GENERAL COFFEE Time Received
Site ID: 013-069-0002 Project: DATA STUDY
Location ID: Reporting Date: 3/18/2022
Location Descr: Received Temperature: 17.9 oC
PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range
ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194650
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 9.8856 ppbV HZ 1/20/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0471 ppbV SQ2 0.0232 Hz 1/20/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 70.7147 ug/m3 HZ 1/20/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0849 ug/m3 SQ2 0.0418 Hz 1/20/2022

COMMENTS: $D_ETO received in the lab at 23 psi. Pressure difference of >0.5 psi between receipt from field and receipt in lab.

ug/L: microgramsl/liter
mg/L: milligrams/liter
mg/kg: milligrams/kilogram
ug/kg: micrograms/kilogram
ug/g: micrograms/gram
ppm: parts per million

ppb: parts per billion

org/L: organisms/liter

<: less than

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level

RL: Reporting Limit

LSPC: result less than lower specification
USPC: result greater than upper specification
TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated
VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL)

Laboratory Contacts:
Lab Director: ~ Mark Tolbert

Inorganics: Carmen Pyles
Metals: Shene Jones
Organics: Mary Bowman
GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz
Microbiology: ~ Mary Bowman

470-524-0577
470-524-0629
470-524-0544
470-524-0639
470-524-0684
470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK92592

Page 1



GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403

(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

TO: Ga EPD Air Program

Atlanta, GA 30354

EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120

Sample ID:  AK92593

Site ID: 013-089-0002
Location ID:
Location Descr:

Facility Name: SOUTH DEKALB TEST

Date Collected:
Time Collected:
Sample Collector:
Canister Number:
Canister Cleaned:
Received By:
Date Received:
Time Received:
Project:

Reporting Date:
Received Temperature:

1/6/2022
0:00

H. STREET
114313

12/14/2021
HZ

1/13/2022
9:59 AM
AIR

3/18/2022
12.7 oC

PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range
ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194650
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 10.2619 ppbV HZ 1/20/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0750 ppbVv 0.0232 HZ 1/20/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 73.4035 ug/m3 HZ 1/20/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.1352 ug/m3 0.0418 Hz 1/20/2022

COMMENTS: $ETO received in the lab at 2 in Hg.

ug/L: microgramsl/liter
mg/L: milligrams/liter
mg/kg: milligrams/kilogram
ug/kg: micrograms/kilogram
ug/g: micrograms/gram
ppm: parts per million

ppb: parts per billion

org/L: organisms/liter

<: less than

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level

RL: Reporting Limit

LSPC: result less than lower specification
USPC: result greater than upper specification
TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated
VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL)

Laboratory Contacts:
Lab Director: ~ Mark Tolbert

Inorganics: Carmen Pyles
Metals: Shene Jones
Organics: Mary Bowman

GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz
Microbiology: ~ Mary Bowman

470-524-0577
470-524-0629
470-524-0544
470-524-0639
470-524-0684
470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK92593
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403

(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

TO: Ga EPD Air Program

Atlanta, GA 30354

EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120

Sample ID:  AK92594

Site ID: 013-089-0002
Location ID:
Location Descr:

Facility Name: SOUTH DEKALB

Date Collected:
Time Collected:
Sample Collector:
Canister Number:

Canister Cleaned:
Received By:

Date Received:
Time Received:
Project:

Reporting Date:
Received Temperature:

1/5/2022
0:00

H. STREET
111207

12/14/2021
HZ

1/7/2022
10:00 AM
AIR

3/18/2022
215 oC

PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range
ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194450
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 9.5809 ppbV KL 1/7/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0747 ppbV 0.0232 KL 1/7/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 68.5323 ug/m3 KL 1/7/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.1347 ug/m3 0.0418 KL 1/7/2022

COMMENTS: $ETO received in the lab at 5.2 psi.

ug/L: microgramsl/liter
mg/L: milligrams/liter
mg/kg: milligrams/kilogram
ug/kg: micrograms/kilogram
ug/g: micrograms/gram
ppm: parts per million

ppb: parts per billion

org/L: organisms/liter

<: less than

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level

RL: Reporting Limit

LSPC: result less than lower specification
USPC: result greater than upper specification
TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated
VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL)

Laboratory Contacts:
Lab Director: ~ Mark Tolbert

Inorganics: Carmen Pyles
Metals: Shene Jones
Organics: Mary Bowman

GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz
Microbiology: ~ Mary Bowman

470-524-0577
470-524-0629
470-524-0544
470-524-0639
470-524-0684
470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK92594
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403

(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

TO: Ga EPD Air Program

Atlanta, GA 30354

EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120

Sample ID:  AK92595

Site ID: 013-089-0002
Location ID:
Location Descr:

Facility Name: SOUTH DEKALB TEST

Date Collected:
Time Collected:
Sample Collector:
Canister Number:
Canister Cleaned:
Received By:
Date Received:
Time Received:
Project:

Reporting Date:
Received Temperature:

1/6/2022
0:00

H. STREET
110342

12/14/2021
HZ

1/13/2022
9:59 AM
AIR

3/18/2022
13.0 oC

PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range
ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194650
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 10.0021 ppbV HZ 1/20/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0568 ppbVv SQ 0.0232 Hz 1/20/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 71.5451 ug/m3 HZ 1/20/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.1024 ug/m3 SQ 0.0418 Hz 1/20/2022

COMMENTS: $ETO received in the lab at 2.5 in Hg.

ug/L: microgramsl/liter
mg/L: milligrams/liter
mg/kg: milligrams/kilogram
ug/kg: micrograms/kilogram
ug/g: micrograms/gram
ppm: parts per million

ppb: parts per billion

org/L: organisms/liter

<: less than

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level

RL: Reporting Limit

LSPC: result less than lower specification
USPC: result greater than upper specification
TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated
VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL)

Laboratory Contacts:
Lab Director: ~ Mark Tolbert

Inorganics: Carmen Pyles
Metals: Shene Jones
Organics: Mary Bowman

GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz
Microbiology: ~ Mary Bowman

470-524-0577
470-524-0629
470-524-0544
470-524-0639
470-524-0684
470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK92595
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403

(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

TO: Ga EPD Air Program
EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120
Atlanta, GA 30354

Date Collected:
Time Collected:
Sample Collector:
Chlorination:
Sample Type:
Received By:

Sample ID:  AK92596

Location ID:
Location Descr:

Facility Name: SOUTH DEKALB QA
Site ID: 013-089-0002

Date Received:
Time Received:
Project:

Reporting Date:
Received Temperature:

1/5/2022
0:00
H. STREET

HZ
1/7/2022
10:00 AM

3/18/2022
19.6 oC

PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range
ETO by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 AL ppbV KL 1/7/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 AL ppbV 0.0232 KL 1/7/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 AL ug/m3 KL 1/7/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 AL ug/m3 0.0418 KL 1/7/2022

ug/L: microgramsl/liter
mg/L: milligrams/liter
mg/kg: milligrams/kilogram
ug/kg: micrograms/kilogram
ug/g: micrograms/gram
ppm: parts per million

ppb: parts per billion

org/L: organisms/liter

<: less than

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level

RL: Reporting Limit

LSPC: result less than lower specification
USPC: result greater than upper specification
TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated
VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL)

Laboratory Contacts:
Lab Director: ~ Mark Tolbert

Inorganics: Carmen Pyles
Metals: Shene Jones
Organics: Mary Bowman

GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz
Microbiology: ~ Mary Bowman

470-524-0577
470-524-0629
470-524-0544
470-524-0639
470-524-0684
470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK92596
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403

(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

TO: Ga EPD Air Program

Atlanta, GA 30354

EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120

Sample ID:  AK92597

Site ID: 013-089-0002
Location ID:
Location Descr:

Facility Name: SOUTH DEKALB TEST

Date Collected:
Time Collected:
Sample Collector:
Canister Number:
Canister Cleaned:
Received By:
Date Received:
Time Received:
Project:

Reporting Date:
Received Temperature:

1/12/2022
0:00

H. STREET
114386

12/14/2021
HZ

1/19/2022
10:47 AM
AIR

3/18/2022
19.6 oC

PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range
ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194650
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 10.5281 ppbV HZ 1/20/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.1589 ppbVv 0.0232 HZ 1/20/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 75.3076 ug/m3 HZ 1/20/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.2864 ug/m3 0.0418 Hz 1/20/2022

COMMENTS: $ETO received in lab at 1.5 in Hg.

ug/L: microgramsl/liter
mg/L: milligrams/liter
mg/kg: milligrams/kilogram
ug/kg: micrograms/kilogram
ug/g: micrograms/gram
ppm: parts per million

ppb: parts per billion

org/L: organisms/liter

<: less than

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level

RL: Reporting Limit

LSPC: result less than lower specification
USPC: result greater than upper specification
TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated
VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL)

Laboratory Contacts:
Lab Director: ~ Mark Tolbert

Inorganics: Carmen Pyles
Metals: Shene Jones
Organics: Mary Bowman

GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz
Microbiology: ~ Mary Bowman

470-524-0577
470-524-0629
470-524-0544
470-524-0639
470-524-0684
470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK92597
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403

(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

TO: Ga EPD Air Program

Atlanta, GA 30354

EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120

Sample ID:  AK92599

Site ID: 013-089-0002
Location ID:
Location Descr:

Facility Name: SOUTH DEKALB TEST

Date Collected:
Time Collected:
Sample Collector:
Canister Number:
Canister Cleaned:
Received By:
Date Received:
Time Received:
Project:

Reporting Date:
Received Temperature:

1/12/2022
0:00

H. STREET
114378

12/14/2021
HZ

1/19/2022
10:47 AM
AIR

3/18/2022
19.9 oC

PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range
ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194650
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 10.0230 ppbV HZ 1/21/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.1363 ppbVv 0.0232 HZ 1/21/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 71.6946 ug/m3 HZ 1/21/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.2457 ug/m3 0.0418 Hz 1/21/2022

COMMENTS: $ETO received in lab at 3 in Hg.

ug/L: microgramsl/liter
mg/L: milligrams/liter
mg/kg: milligrams/kilogram
ug/kg: micrograms/kilogram
ug/g: micrograms/gram
ppm: parts per million

ppb: parts per billion

org/L: organisms/liter

<: less than

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level

RL: Reporting Limit

LSPC: result less than lower specification
USPC: result greater than upper specification
TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated
VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL)

Laboratory Contacts:
Lab Director: ~ Mark Tolbert

Inorganics: Carmen Pyles
Metals: Shene Jones
Organics: Mary Bowman

GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz
Microbiology: ~ Mary Bowman

470-524-0577
470-524-0629
470-524-0544
470-524-0639
470-524-0684
470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK92599
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403

(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

TO: Ga EPD Air Program

Atlanta, GA 30354

EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120

Sample ID:  AK92977
Facility Name: COBB S7-SA
Site ID: S7-SA
Location ID: QCCAN
Location Descr:

Date Collected:
Time Collected:
Sample Collector:
Chlorination:
Sample Type:
Received By:

Date Received:
Time Received:
Project:

Reporting Date:
Received Temperature:

1/17/2022
0:00
J. BRYANT

HZ

2/1/2022
11:05 AM
DATA STUDY

3/18/2022
14.7 oC

PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range
ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194767
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 9.9610 ppbV KL 2/3/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0301 ppbVv SQ 0.0232 KL 2/3/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 71.2511 ug/m3 KL 2/3/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0543 ug/m3 SQ 0.0418 KL 2/3/2022

COMMENTS: $ETO received in the lab at 6.5 in Hg.

ug/L: microgramsl/liter
mg/L: milligrams/liter
mg/kg: milligrams/kilogram
ug/kg: micrograms/kilogram
ug/g: micrograms/gram
ppm: parts per million

ppb: parts per billion

org/L: organisms/liter

<: less than

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level

RL: Reporting Limit

LSPC: result less than lower specification
USPC: result greater than upper specification
TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated
VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL)

Laboratory Contacts:
Lab Director: ~ Mark Tolbert

Inorganics: Carmen Pyles
Metals: Shene Jones
Organics: Mary Bowman

GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz
Microbiology: ~ Mary Bowman

470-524-0577
470-524-0629
470-524-0544
470-524-0639
470-524-0684
470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK92977
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403

(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

TO: Ga EPD Air Program

Atlanta, GA 30354

EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120

Sample ID:  AK92978

Site ID: 013-089-0002
Location ID:
Location Descr:

Facility Name: SOUTH DEKALB TEST

Date Collected:
Time Collected:
Sample Collector:
Canister Number:
Canister Cleaned:
Received By:
Date Received:
Time Received:
Project:

Reporting Date:
Received Temperature:

1/18/2022
0:00

H. STREET
110327

12/27/2021
HZ

1/25/2022
10:43 AM
AIR

3/18/2022
19.5 oC

PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range
ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194683
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 11.0166 ppbV KL 1/26/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.1793 ppbVv 0.0232 KL 1/26/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 78.8019 ug/m3 KL 1/26/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.3232 ug/m3 0.0418 KL 1/26/2022

COMMENTS: $ETO received in the lab at 2 in Hg.

ug/L: microgramsl/liter
mg/L: milligrams/liter
mg/kg: milligrams/kilogram
ug/kg: micrograms/kilogram
ug/g: micrograms/gram
ppm: parts per million

ppb: parts per billion

org/L: organisms/liter

<: less than

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level

RL: Reporting Limit

LSPC: result less than lower specification
USPC: result greater than upper specification
TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated
VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL)

Laboratory Contacts:
Lab Director: ~ Mark Tolbert

Inorganics: Carmen Pyles
Metals: Shene Jones
Organics: Mary Bowman

GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz
Microbiology: ~ Mary Bowman

470-524-0577
470-524-0629
470-524-0544
470-524-0639
470-524-0684
470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK92978
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403
(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

Date Collected: 1/17/2022
Time Collected: 0:00
] Sample Collector: J. BRYANT
TO: Ga EPD Air Program o
EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring Chlorination:
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120 Sample Type:
Atlanta, GA 30354 Received By: HZ
Date Received: 2/1/2022
Sample ID:  AK92979 . .
it Time Received: 11:06 AM
Facility Name: COBB S6-SA
Site ID: S6-SA Project: DATA STUDY
Location ID: Reporting Date: 3/18/2022
Location Descr: Received Temperature: 14.9 oC
PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range
ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194767
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 9.7611 ppbV KL 2/3/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0554 ppbV SQ 0.0232 KL 2/3/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 69.8213 ug/m3 KL 2/3/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0999 ug/m3 SQ 0.0418 KL 2/3/2022
COMMENTS: $ETO received in the lab at 4 in Hg.
ug/L: micrograms/liter <: less than Laboratory Contacts:
mg/L: milligrams/liter MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level Lab Director:  Mark Tolbert 470-524-0577
m%kg_" mllllgrams/l;lﬂ_cl)gram RL: Reporting Limit Inorganics: Carmen Pyles  470-524-0629
Sg/gg.mrm::;g?:nrzlsgr;%gram LSPC: result less than lower specification Metals: Shene Jones 470-524-0544
ppm; parts per million USPC: result greater than upper specification Organics: Mary Bowman  470-524-0639
ppb: parts per billion TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz 470-524-0684
org/L: organisms/liter VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL) Microbiology: =~ Mary Bowman  470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK92979
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403
(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

Date Collected: 1/17/2022
Time Collected: 0:00
] Sample Collector: J. BRYANT
TO: Ga EPD Air Program o
EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring Chlorination:
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120 Sample Type:
Atlanta, GA 30354 Received By: HZ
Date Received: 2/1/2022
Sample ID:  AK92980 . .
o Time Received: 11:05 AM
Facility Name: COBB S2
Site ID: s2 Project: DATA STUDY
Location ID: Reporting Date: 3/18/2022
Location Descr: Received Temperature: 15.8 oC
PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range
ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194767
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 9.7841 ppbV KL 2/3/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0286 ppbV SQ 0.0232 KL 2/3/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 69.9858 ug/m3 KL 2/3/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0516 ug/m3 SQ 0.0418 KL 2/3/2022
COMMENTS: $ETO received in the lab at 2 in Hg.
ug/L: micrograms/liter <: less than Laboratory Contacts:
mg/L: milligrams/liter MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level Lab Director:  Mark Tolbert 470-524-0577
m%kg_" mllllgrams/l;lﬂ_cl)gram RL: Reporting Limit Inorganics: Carmen Pyles  470-524-0629
Sg/gg.mrm::;g?:nrzlsgr;%gram LSPC: result less than lower specification Metals: Shene Jones 470-524-0544
ppm; parts per million USPC: result greater than upper specification Organics: Mary Bowman  470-524-0639
ppb: parts per billion TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz 470-524-0684
org/L: organisms/liter VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL) Microbiology: =~ Mary Bowman  470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK92980
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403

(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

TO: Ga EPD Air Program

Atlanta, GA 30354

EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120

Sample ID:  AK92981

Site ID: 013-089-0002
Location ID:
Location Descr:

Facility Name: SOUTH DEKALB TEST

Date Collected:
Time Collected:
Sample Collector:
Canister Number:
Canister Cleaned:
Received By:
Date Received:
Time Received:
Project:

Reporting Date:
Received Temperature:

1/18/2022
0:00

H. STREET
110258

12/27/2021
HZ

1/25/2022
10:43 AM
AIR

3/18/2022
19.7 oC

PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range
ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194683
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 10.0208 ppbV KL 1/26/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.1432 ppbVv 0.0232 KL 1/26/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 71.6789 ug/m3 KL 1/26/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.2581 ug/m3 0.0418 KL 1/26/2022

COMMENTS: $ETO received in the lab at 3 in Hg.

ug/L: microgramsl/liter
mg/L: milligrams/liter
mg/kg: milligrams/kilogram
ug/kg: micrograms/kilogram
ug/g: micrograms/gram
ppm: parts per million

ppb: parts per billion

org/L: organisms/liter

<: less than

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level

RL: Reporting Limit

LSPC: result less than lower specification
USPC: result greater than upper specification
TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated
VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL)

Laboratory Contacts:
Lab Director: ~ Mark Tolbert

Inorganics: Carmen Pyles
Metals: Shene Jones
Organics: Mary Bowman

GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz
Microbiology: ~ Mary Bowman

470-524-0577
470-524-0629
470-524-0544
470-524-0639
470-524-0684
470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK92981
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403

(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

TO: Ga EPD Air Program

Atlanta, GA 30354

EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120

Sample ID:  AK92982

Site ID: C3-SA
Location ID:
Location Descr:

Facility Name: COVINGTON C3-SA

Date Collected:
Time Collected:
Sample Collector:
Chlorination:
Sample Type:
Received By:
Date Received:
Time Received:
Project:

Reporting Date:
Received Temperature:

1/17/2022
0:00
J. BRYANT

HZ

2/1/2022
11:05 AM
DATA STUDY

3/18/2022
15.4 oC

PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range
ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194767
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 9.9285 ppbV KL 2/3/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0432 ppbVv SQ 0.0232 KL 2/3/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 71.0187 ug/m3 KL 2/3/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0779 ug/m3 SQ 0.0418 KL 2/3/2022

COMMENTS: $ETO received in the lab at 6 in Hg.

ug/L: microgramsl/liter
mg/L: milligrams/liter
mg/kg: milligrams/kilogram
ug/kg: micrograms/kilogram
ug/g: micrograms/gram
ppm: parts per million

ppb: parts per billion

org/L: organisms/liter

<: less than

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level

RL: Reporting Limit

LSPC: result less than lower specification
USPC: result greater than upper specification
TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated
VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL)

Laboratory Contacts:
Lab Director: ~ Mark Tolbert

Inorganics: Carmen Pyles
Metals: Shene Jones
Organics: Mary Bowman

GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz
Microbiology: ~ Mary Bowman

470-524-0577
470-524-0629
470-524-0544
470-524-0639
470-524-0684
470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK92982

Page 1



GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403
(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

Date Collected: 1/17/2022
Time Collected: 0:00
] Sample Collector: J. BRYANT
TO: Ga EPD Air Program o
EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring Chlorination:
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120 Sample Type:
Atlanta, GA 30354 Received By: HZ
Date Received: 2/1/2022
Sample ID:  AK92983 . .
it Time Received: 11:05 AM
Facility Name: COVINGTON C2
Site ID: Cc2 Project: DATA STUDY
Location ID: Reporting Date: 3/18/2022
Location Descr: Received Temperature: 15.2 oC
PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range
ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194767
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 9.7919 ppbV KL 2/3/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0741 ppbV 0.0232 KL 2/3/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 70.0416 ug/m3 KL 2/3/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.1336 ug/m3 0.0418 KL 2/3/2022
COMMENTS: $ETO received in the lab at 8.5 in Hg.
ug/L: micrograms/liter <: less than Laboratory Contacts:
mg/L: milligrams/liter MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level Lab Director:  Mark Tolbert 470-524-0577
m%kg_" mllllgrams/l;lﬂ_cl)gram RL: Reporting Limit Inorganics: Carmen Pyles  470-524-0629
Sg/gg.mrm::;g?:nrzlsgr;%gram LSPC: result less than lower specification Metals: Shene Jones 470-524-0544
ppm; parts per million USPC: result greater than upper specification Organics: Mary Bowman  470-524-0639
ppb: parts per billion TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz 470-524-0684
org/L: organisms/liter VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL) Microbiology: =~ Mary Bowman  470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK92983
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403
(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

Date Collected: 1/17/2022
Time Collected: 0:00
] Sample Collector: J. BRYANT
TO: Ga EPD Air Program o
EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring Chlorination:
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120 Sample Type:
Atlanta, GA 30354 Received By: HZ
Date Received: 2/1/2022
Sample ID:  AK92984 . .
it Time Received: 11:05 AM
Facility Name: FULTON F2
Site ID: E2 Project: DATA STUDY
Location ID: Reporting Date: 3/18/2022
Location Descr: Received Temperature: 15.8 oC
PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range
ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194767
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 9.6886 ppbV KL 2/3/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0357 ppbV SQ 0.0232 KL 2/3/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 69.3027 ug/m3 KL 2/3/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0644 ug/m3 SQ 0.0418 KL 2/3/2022
COMMENTS: $ETO received in the lab at 3 in Hg.
ug/L: micrograms/liter <: less than Laboratory Contacts:
mg/L: milligrams/liter MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level Lab Director:  Mark Tolbert 470-524-0577
m%kg_" mllllgrams/l;lﬂ_cl)gram RL: Reporting Limit Inorganics: Carmen Pyles  470-524-0629
Sg/gg.mrm::;g?:nrzlsgr;%gram LSPC: result less than lower specification Metals: Shene Jones 470-524-0544
ppm; parts per million USPC: result greater than upper specification Organics: Mary Bowman  470-524-0639
ppb: parts per billion TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz 470-524-0684
org/L: organisms/liter VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL) Microbiology: =~ Mary Bowman  470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK92984
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403

(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

TO: Ga EPD Air Program
EPD Air Prot Ambient

Atlanta, GA 30354

Monitoring

4244 International Pkwy Ste 120

Sample ID:  AK92989
Facility Name: FULTON F1-SA
Site ID: F1-SA

Location ID: QCCAN
Location Descr:

Date Collected:
Time Collected:
Sample Collector:
Chlorination:
Sample Type:
Received By:
Date Received:
Time Received:
Project:

Reporting Date:
Received Temperature:

1/17/2022
0:00
J. BRYANT

KL

2/1/2022
11:05 AM
DATA STUDY

3/18/2022
15.4 oC

PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range
ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194767
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 9.8805 ppbV KL 2/3/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0334 ppbVv SQ 0.0232 KL 2/3/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 70.6753 ug/m3 KL 2/3/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0602 ug/m3 SQ 0.0418 KL 2/3/2022

COMMENTS: $ETO received in the lab at 8.5 in Hg.

ug/L: microgramsl/liter
mg/L: milligrams/liter
mg/kg: milligrams/kilogram
ug/kg: micrograms/kilogram
ug/g: micrograms/gram
ppm: parts per million

ppb: parts per billion

org/L: organisms/liter

<: less than

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level

RL: Reporting Limit

LSPC: result less than lower specification
USPC: result greater than upper specification
TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated
VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL)

Laboratory Contacts:
Lab Director: ~ Mark Tolbert

Inorganics: Carmen Pyles
Metals: Shene Jones
Organics: Mary Bowman

GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz
Microbiology: ~ Mary Bowman

470-524-0577
470-524-0629
470-524-0544
470-524-0639
470-524-0684
470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK92989
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403

(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

TO: Ga EPD Air Program

Atlanta, GA 30354

EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120

Sample ID:  AK92990

Site ID: 013-089-0002
Location ID:
Location Descr:

Facility Name: SOUTH DEKALB

Date Collected:
Time Collected:
Sample Collector:
Canister Number:
Canister Cleaned:
Received By:
Date Received:
Time Received:
Project:

Reporting Date:
Received Temperature:

1/17/2022
0:00

H. STREET
114334

12/27/2021
KL

1/19/2022
10:47 AM
AIR

3/18/2022
19.8 oC

PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range
ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194650
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 9.7993 ppbV HZ 1/21/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0410 ppbVv SQ 0.0232 Hz 1/21/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 70.0945 ug/m3 HZ 1/21/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0739 ug/m3 SQ 0.0418 Hz 1/21/2022

COMMENTS: $ETO received in lab at 5.4psi.

ug/L: microgramsl/liter
mg/L: milligrams/liter
mg/kg: milligrams/kilogram
ug/kg: micrograms/kilogram
ug/g: micrograms/gram
ppm: parts per million

ppb: parts per billion

org/L: organisms/liter

<: less than

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level

RL: Reporting Limit

LSPC: result less than lower specification
USPC: result greater than upper specification
TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated
VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL)

Laboratory Contacts:
Lab Director: ~ Mark Tolbert

Inorganics: Carmen Pyles
Metals: Shene Jones
Organics: Mary Bowman

GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz
Microbiology: ~ Mary Bowman

470-524-0577
470-524-0629
470-524-0544
470-524-0639
470-524-0684
470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK92990
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403
(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

Date Collected: 1/20/2022
Time Collected: 0:00
] Sample Collector: H. STREET
TO: Ga EPD Air Program o
EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring Chlorination:
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120 Sample Type:
Atlanta, GA 30354 Received By: KL
Date Received: 1/25/2022
Sample ID:  AK92992 . .
. Time Received: 10:43 AM
Facility Name: SOUTH DEKALB QA m WV
Site ID: 013-089-0002 Project:
Location ID: Reporting Date: 3/18/2022
Location Descr: Received Temperature: 19.7 oC
PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range
ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194730
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 9.0774 ppbV KL 2/1/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0356 ppbV SQ 0.0232 KL 2/1/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 64.9307 ug/m3 KL 2/1/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0642 ug/m3 SQ 0.0418 KL 2/1/2022
ETO NATTS QA Replicate Precision
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 1.13 %RPD KL 2/2/2022 25
ETO QA Replicate Result
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 9.1317 ppbV KL 2/1/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15  0.0352 ppbV SQ KL 2/1/2022
COMMENTS: $ETO received in the lab at 5.6 psi. This is an ETO makeup sample for 1-11-2022.
ug/L: micrograms/liter <: less than Laboratory Contacts:
mg/L: milligrams/liter MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level Lab Director: ~ Mark Tolbert 470-524-0577

mg/kg: milligrams/kilogram
ug/kg: micrograms/kilogram
ug/g: micrograms/gram
ppm: parts per million

ppb: parts per billion

org/L: organisms/liter

RL: Reporting Limit Inorganics:
LSPC: result less than lower specification Metals:

USPC: result greater than upper specification Organics:

TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated GC Mass Spec:
VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL) Microbiology:

Carmen Pyles
Shene Jones
Mary Bowman
Ralph Schulz
Mary Bowman

470-524-0629
470-524-0544
470-524-0639
470-524-0684
470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK92992
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403

(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

TO: Ga EPD Air Program

Atlanta, GA 30354

EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120

Sample ID:  AK92994

Site ID: 013-089-0002
Location ID:
Location Descr:

Facility Name: SOUTH DEKALB

Date Collected:
Time Collected:
Sample Collector:
Canister Number:
Canister Cleaned:
Received By:
Date Received:
Time Received:
Project:

Reporting Date:
Received Temperature:

1/23/2022
0:00

H. STREET
110321

12/27/2021
KL

1/25/2022
10:43 AM
AIR

3/18/2022
19.3 oC

PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range
ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194683
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 10.6413 ppbV KL 1/26/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0740 ppbVv 0.0232 KL 1/26/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 76.1173 ug/m3 KL 1/26/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.1334 ug/m3 0.0418 KL 1/26/2022

COMMENTS: $ETO received in the lab at 5.6 psi.

ug/L: microgramsl/liter
mg/L: milligrams/liter
mg/kg: milligrams/kilogram
ug/kg: micrograms/kilogram
ug/g: micrograms/gram
ppm: parts per million

ppb: parts per billion

org/L: organisms/liter

<: less than

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level

RL: Reporting Limit

LSPC: result less than lower specification
USPC: result greater than upper specification
TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated
VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL)

Laboratory Contacts:
Lab Director: ~ Mark Tolbert

Inorganics: Carmen Pyles
Metals: Shene Jones
Organics: Mary Bowman

GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz
Microbiology: ~ Mary Bowman

470-524-0577
470-524-0629
470-524-0544
470-524-0639
470-524-0684
470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK92994
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403

(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

TO: Ga EPD Air Program
EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120
Atlanta, GA 30354

Date Collected:
Time Collected:
Sample Collector:
Chlorination:
Sample Type:
Received By:

Sample ID:  AK92995

Facility Name: SOUTH DEKALB
Site ID: 013-089-0002
Location ID:

Location Descr:

Date Received:
Time Received:
Project:

Reporting Date:
Received Temperature:

1/20/2022
0:00
H. STREET

KL
1/25/2022
10:43 AM

3/18/2022
19.7 oC

PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range
ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194730
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 8.2866 ppbV KL 2/1/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0329 ppbVv SQ 0.0232 KL 2/1/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 59.2741 ug/m3 KL 2/1/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0593 ug/m3 SQ 0.0418 KL 2/1/2022

COMMENTS: $ETO received in the lab at 5.8 psi. This is an ETO makeup sample for 1-11-2022.

ug/L: microgramsl/liter <: less than
mg/L: milligrams/liter MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level
mg/kg: milligrams/kilogram RL: Reporting Limit

ug/kg: micrograms/kilogram . I
uglg: micrograms/gram LSPC: result less than lower specification

ppm: parts per million USPC: result greater than upper specification
ppb: parts per billion TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated
org/L: organisms/liter VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL)

Laboratory Contacts:
Lab Director: ~ Mark Tolbert

Inorganics: Carmen Pyles
Metals: Shene Jones
Organics: Mary Bowman

GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz
Microbiology: ~ Mary Bowman

470-524-0577
470-524-0629
470-524-0544
470-524-0639
470-524-0684
470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK92995
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403

(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

Date Collected: 1/17/2022
Time Collected: 0:00
. Sample Collector: C. CULBERT
TO: Ga EPD Air Program o
EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring Chlorination:
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120 Sample Type:
Atlanta, GA 30354 Received By: KL
Date Received: 1/28/2022
Sample ID:  AK92996 . .
: 8:30 AM
Facility Name: DOUGLAS - GENERAL COFFEE Time Received
Site ID: 013-069-0002 Project: DATA STUDY
Location ID: Reporting Date: 3/18/2022
Location Descr: Received Temperature: 14.0 oC
PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range
ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194730
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 9.6154 ppbV KL 2/1/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0223 ppbV MD 2 0.0232 KL 2/1/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 68.7791 ug/m3 KL 2/1/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0402 ug/m3 MD 2 0.0418 KL 2/1/2022

COMMENTS: $ETO received in the lab at 23.6 psi. Pressure difference of >0.5 psi between receipt from field and receipt in lab.

ug/L: microgramsl/liter
mg/L: milligrams/liter
mg/kg: milligrams/kilogram
ug/kg: micrograms/kilogram
ug/g: micrograms/gram
ppm: parts per million

ppb: parts per billion

org/L: organisms/liter

<: less than

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level

RL: Reporting Limit

LSPC: result less than lower specification
USPC: result greater than upper specification
TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated
VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL)

Laboratory Contacts:
Lab Director: ~ Mark Tolbert

Inorganics: Carmen Pyles
Metals: Shene Jones
Organics: Mary Bowman
GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz
Microbiology: ~ Mary Bowman

470-524-0577
470-524-0629
470-524-0544
470-524-0639
470-524-0684
470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK92996
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403

(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

TO: Ga EPD Air Program

Atlanta, GA 30354

EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120

Sample ID:  AK93255

Site ID: 013-089-0002
Location ID: QCCAN
Location Descr:

Facility Name: SOUTH DEKALB

Date Collected:
Time Collected:
Sample Collector:
Canister Number:

Canister Cleaned:
Received By:

Date Received:
Time Received:
Project:

Reporting Date:
Received Temperature:

1/29/2022
0:00

H. STREET
114345

1/10/2022
HZ

2/1/2022
11:06 AM
AIR

3/18/2022
14.7 oC

PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range
ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194767
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 9.9224 ppbV KL 2/3/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0206 ppbVv MD 0.0232 KL 2/3/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 70.975 ug/m3 KL 2/3/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0371 ug/m3 MD 0.0418 KL 2/3/2022

COMMENTS: $ETO received in the lab at 5.2 psi.

ug/L: microgramsl/liter
mg/L: milligrams/liter
mg/kg: milligrams/kilogram
ug/kg: micrograms/kilogram
ug/g: micrograms/gram
ppm: parts per million

ppb: parts per billion

org/L: organisms/liter

<: less than

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level

RL: Reporting Limit

LSPC: result less than lower specification
USPC: result greater than upper specification
TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated
VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL)

Laboratory Contacts:
Lab Director: ~ Mark Tolbert

Inorganics: Carmen Pyles
Metals: Shene Jones
Organics: Mary Bowman

GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz
Microbiology: ~ Mary Bowman

470-524-0577
470-524-0629
470-524-0544
470-524-0639
470-524-0684
470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK93255
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403
(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

Date Collected: 1/29/2022
Time Collected: 0:00
] Sample Collector: J. BRYANT
TO: Ga EPD Air Program o
EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring Chlorination:
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120 Sample Type:
Atlanta, GA 30354 Received By: HZ
Date Received: 2/8/2022
Sample ID:  AK93264 . .
: 11:18 AM
Facility Name: FULTON F2 Time Received
Site ID: E2 Project: DATA STUDY
Location ID: Reporting Date: 3/18/2022
Location Descr: Received Temperature: 23.5 oC
PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range

ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194894

Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 9.6206 ppbV KL 2/10/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.2006 ppbVv 0.0232 KL 2/10/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 68.8163 ug/m3 KL 2/10/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.3616 ug/m3 0.0418 KL 2/10/2022
COMMENTS: $ETO received in the lab at 0 psi.

ug/L: micrograms/liter <: less than Laboratory Contacts:

mg/L: milligrams/liter MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level Lab Director:  Mark Tolbert 470-524-0577

m%kg_" mllllgrams/l;lﬂ_cl)gram RL: Reporting Limit Inorganics: Carmen Pyles  470-524-0629

Sg/gg.mrm::;g?:nrzlsgr;%gram LSPC: result less than lower specification Metals: Shene Jones 470-524-0544

ppm; parts per million USPC: result greater than upper specification Organics: Mary Bowman  470-524-0639

ppb: parts per billion TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz 470-524-0684

org/L: organisms/liter VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL) Microbiology: =~ Mary Bowman  470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK93264
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403
(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

Date Collected: 1/28/2022
Time Collected: 0:00
] Sample Collector: J. BRYANT
TO: Ga EPD Air Program o
EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring Chlorination:
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120 Sample Type: T
Atlanta, GA 30354 Received By: HZ
Date Received: 2/8/2022
Sample ID:  AK93265 . .
: 11:18 AM
Facility Name: FULTON F2 FB Time Received
Site ID: E2 Project: DATA STUDY
Location ID: Reporting Date: 3/18/2022
Location Descr: Received Temperature: 24.6 oC
PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range

ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194894

Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 9.8021 ppbV KL 2/10/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0 ppbV ND 0.0232 KL 2/10/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 70.1145 ug/m3 KL 2/10/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0 ug/m3 ND 0.0418 KL 2/10/2022
COMMENTS: $ETO received in the lab at 29 in Hg.

ug/L: micrograms/liter <: less than Laboratory Contacts:

mg/L: milligrams/liter MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level Lab Director:  Mark Tolbert 470-524-0577

m%kg_" mllllgrams/l;lﬂ_cl)gram RL: Reporting Limit Inorganics: Carmen Pyles  470-524-0629

Sg/gg.mrm::;g?:nrzlsgr;%gram LSPC: result less than lower specification Metals: Shene Jones 470-524-0544

ppm; parts per million USPC: result greater than upper specification Organics: Mary Bowman  470-524-0639

ppb: parts per billion TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz 470-524-0684

org/L: organisms/liter VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL) Microbiology: =~ Mary Bowman  470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK93265
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403
(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

Date Collected: 1/28/2022
Time Collected: 0:00
] Sample Collector: J. BRYANT
TO: Ga EPD Air Program o
EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring Chlorination:
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120 Sample Type: T
Atlanta, GA 30354 Received By: HZ
Date Received: 2/8/2022
Sample ID:  AK93266 . .
: 11:18 AM
Facility Name: COBB S2 FB Time Received
Site ID: s2 Project: DATA STUDY
Location ID: Reporting Date: 3/18/2022
Location Descr: Received Temperature: 20.3 oC
PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range

ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194894

Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 9.9345 ppbV KL 2/10/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPA TO-15 0 ppbV ND 0.0232 KL 2/10/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 71.0616 ug/m3 KL 2/10/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0 ug/m3 ND 0.0418 KL 2/10/2022
COMMENTS: $ETO received in the lab at 29 in Hg.

ug/L: micrograms/liter <: less than Laboratory Contacts:

mg/L: milligrams/liter MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level Lab Director:  Mark Tolbert 470-524-0577

m%kg_" mllllgrams/l;lﬂ_cl)gram RL: Reporting Limit Inorganics: Carmen Pyles  470-524-0629

Sg/gg.mrm::;g?:nrzlsgr;%gram LSPC: result less than lower specification Metals: Shene Jones 470-524-0544

ppm; parts per million USPC: result greater than upper specification Organics: Mary Bowman  470-524-0639

ppb: parts per billion TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz 470-524-0684

org/L: organisms/liter VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL) Microbiology: =~ Mary Bowman  470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK93266
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403
(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

Date Collected: 1/29/2022
Time Collected: 0:00
] Sample Collector: J. BRYANT
TO: Ga EPD Air Program o
EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring Chlorination:
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120 Sample Type:
Atlanta, GA 30354 Received By: HZ
Date Received: 2/8/2022
Sample ID:  AK93267 . .
: 11:18 AM
Facility Name: COBB S2 Time Received
Site ID: s2 Project: DATA STUDY
Location ID: Reporting Date: 3/18/2022
Location Descr: Received Temperature: 24.0 oC
PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range

ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194894

Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 9.7235 ppbV KL 2/10/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0225 ppbV MD 0.0232 KL 2/10/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 69.5523 ug/m3 KL 2/10/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0406 ug/m3 MD 0.0418 KL 2/10/2022
COMMENTS: $ETO received in the lab at 2 in Hg.

ug/L: micrograms/liter <: less than Laboratory Contacts:

mg/L: milligrams/liter MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level Lab Director:  Mark Tolbert 470-524-0577

m%kg_" mllllgrams/l;lﬂ_cl)gram RL: Reporting Limit Inorganics: Carmen Pyles  470-524-0629

Sg/gg.mrm::;g?:nrzlsgr;%gram LSPC: result less than lower specification Metals: Shene Jones 470-524-0544

ppm; parts per million USPC: result greater than upper specification Organics: Mary Bowman  470-524-0639

ppb: parts per billion TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz 470-524-0684

org/L: organisms/liter VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL) Microbiology: =~ Mary Bowman  470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK93267
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403
(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

Date Collected: 1/28/2022
Time Collected: 0:00
] Sample Collector: J. BRYANT
TO: Ga EPD Air Program o
EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring Chlorination:
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120 Sample Type: T
Atlanta, GA 30354 Received By: HZ
Date Received: 2/8/2022
Sample ID:  AK93268 . .
: 11:18 AM
Facility Name: COVINGTON C2 FB Time Received
Site ID: Cc2 Project: DATA STUDY
Location ID: Reporting Date: 3/18/2022
Location Descr: Received Temperature: 21.9 oC
PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range

ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194894

Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 9.8193 ppbV KL 2/10/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0 ppbV ND 0.0232 KL 2/10/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 70.2376 ug/m3 KL 2/10/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0 ug/m3 ND 0.0418 KL 2/10/2022
COMMENTS: $ETO received in the lab at 29 in Hg.

ug/L: micrograms/liter <: less than Laboratory Contacts:

mg/L: milligrams/liter MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level Lab Director:  Mark Tolbert 470-524-0577

m%kg_" mllllgrams/l;lﬂ_cl)gram RL: Reporting Limit Inorganics: Carmen Pyles  470-524-0629

Sg/gg.mrm::;g?:nrzlsgr;%gram LSPC: result less than lower specification Metals: Shene Jones 470-524-0544

ppm; parts per million USPC: result greater than upper specification Organics: Mary Bowman  470-524-0639

ppb: parts per billion TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz 470-524-0684

org/L: organisms/liter VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL) Microbiology: =~ Mary Bowman  470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK93268
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403
(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

Date Collected: 1/29/2022
Time Collected: 0:00
] Sample Collector: J. BRYANT
TO: Ga EPD Air Program o
EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring Chlorination:
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120 Sample Type:
Atlanta, GA 30354 Received By: HZ
Date Received: 2/8/2022
Sample ID:  AK93269 . .
: 11:18 AM
Facility Name: COVINGTON C2 Time Received
Site ID: Cc2 Project: DATA STUDY
Location ID: Reporting Date: 3/18/2022
Location Descr: Received Temperature: 20.1 oC
PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range

ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194894

Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 9.6361 ppbV KL 2/10/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0346 ppbVv SQ 0.0232 KL 2/10/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 68.9271 ug/m3 KL 2/10/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0624 ug/m3 SQ 0.0418 KL 2/10/2022
COMMENTS: $ETO received in the lab at 5 in Hg.

ug/L: micrograms/liter <: less than Laboratory Contacts:

mg/L: milligrams/liter MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level Lab Director:  Mark Tolbert 470-524-0577

m%kg_" mllllgrams/l;lﬂ_cl)gram RL: Reporting Limit Inorganics: Carmen Pyles  470-524-0629

Sg/gg.mrm::;g?:nrzlsgr;%gram LSPC: result less than lower specification Metals: Shene Jones 470-524-0544

ppm; parts per million USPC: result greater than upper specification Organics: Mary Bowman  470-524-0639

ppb: parts per billion TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz 470-524-0684

org/L: organisms/liter VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL) Microbiology: =~ Mary Bowman  470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK93269
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GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
5804 Peachtree Corners East, Norcross, GA 30092-3403

(678) 248-7384

LABORATORY REPORT

TO: Ga EPD Air Program

Atlanta, GA 30354

EPD Air Prot Ambient Monitoring
4244 International Pkwy Ste 120

Sample ID:  AK93270

Site ID: 013-069-0002
Location ID:
Location Descr:

Facility Name: DOUGLAS - GENERAL COFFEE

Date Collected:
Time Collected:
Sample Collector:
Chlorination:
Sample Type:
Received By:
Date Received:
Time Received:
Project:

Reporting Date:
Received Temperature:

1/29/2022
0:00
C. CULBERT

HZ

2/7/2022

7:59 AM
DATA STUDY

3/18/2022
14.7 oC

PARAMETER EPA QUALIFIER ANALYSIS MCL or
ANALYTE CODE NOTE METHOD RESULT UNITS RL ANALYST DATE QC Range
ETO by EPA Method TO-15 QC Batch 194830
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPATO-15 10.1897 ppbV KL 2/8/2022 8to 12
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0241 ppbVv SQ 0.0232 KL 2/8/2022
ETO Results by EPA Method TO-15
Bromofluorobenzene(Surrogate QC Std.) EPA TO-15 72.887 ug/m3 KL 2/8/2022 57.22to 85.84
Ethylene Oxide EPATO-15 0.0434 ug/m3 SQ 0.0418 KL 2/8/2022

COMMENTS: $ETO received in the lab at 24.2 psi.

ug/L: microgramsl/liter
mg/L: milligrams/liter
mg/kg: milligrams/kilogram
ug/kg: micrograms/kilogram
ug/g: micrograms/gram
ppm: parts per million

ppb: parts per billion

org/L: organisms/liter

<: less than

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level

RL: Reporting Limit

LSPC: result less than lower specification
USPC: result greater than upper specification
TIE: Tentatively Identified or Estimated
VIOL: Violation (result exceeds MCL)

Laboratory Contacts:
Lab Director: ~ Mark Tolbert

Inorganics: Carmen Pyles
Metals: Shene Jones
Organics: Mary Bowman

GC Mass Spec: Ralph Schulz
Microbiology: ~ Mary Bowman

470-524-0577
470-524-0629
470-524-0544
470-524-0639
470-524-0684
470-524-0709

Sample ID: AK93270
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